Advances in Electrical and Computer Engineering                                                                      Volume 19, Number 2, 2019
A New Single-Stage Three-Phase PFC for Four-
Switch Three-Phase Inverter Fed IM Drives
Mohamed ZAKY1,3*, Tamer FETOUH1,3, Haitham AZAZI2,3
1Department of Electrical Engineering, Northern Border University, Arar, 1321, Saudi Arabia
2Department of Electrical Engineering, Minoufiya University, Shebin El-Kom, 32511, Egypt
3Department of Electrical Engineering, College of Engineering, King Khalid University, Abha 61421,
Saudi Arabia

TABLE I. SPECIFICATIONS OF IM
Motor Rating 1.5 Hp   LS 0.0221 H
Voltage 380 V Lr 0.0221 H
Frequency 50 Hz Lm 0.4114 H
No. of poles (2p) 4 J 0.02 kg.m2
rS 7.4826 ohm Connection star
rr 3.6840 ohm RPM 1420
       89
[Downloaded from www.aece.ro on Friday, March 29, 2024 at 08:11:22 (UTC) by 54.172.162.78. Redistribution subject to AECE license or copyright.]
Advances in Electrical and Computer Engineering                                                                      Volume 19, Number 2, 2019
 90
TABLE II. CONVERTER PARAMETERS [16] U. Kamnarn, V. Chunkag, “Analysis and Design of a Modular Three-
Phase AC-to-DC Converter Using CUK Rectifier Module With
Nearly Unity Power Factor and Fast Dynamic Response,” IEEE
Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 24, no. 8, pp. 2000–2012,
2009. doi:10.1109/TPEL.2009.2019575
Parameters Values
 sab sbc scav v v  380 V, rms
s  314 rad/sec
Lsa= Lsb= Lsc 7 mH

Induction Motor Drive System,” Electric Power Components and
Systems, vol. 42, no. 2, pp. 190-202, 2014.
doi:10.1080/15325008.2013.853218
[22] B. El Badsi, B. Badii, A. Masmoudi, “DTC Scheme for a Four-Switch
Inverter-Fed Induction Motor Emulating the Six-Switch Inverter
Operation" IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 28, no. 7,
pp. 3528-3538, 2013. doi:10.1109/TPEL.2012.2225449
[23] D. Souvik, N. M. Shankar, K. S. Sanjib, K. P Sanjib, “Application of
Four-Switch-Based Three-Phase Grid-Connected Inverter to Connect
Renewable Energy Source to a Generalized Unbalanced Microgrid
System,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics,vol. 60, no. 3,
pp. 1204-1215, 2013. doi:10.1109/TIE.2012.2202350
[5] B. Singh, B.N. Singh, A. Chandra, K. Al-Haddad, A. Pandey, D. P.
Kothari, "A Review of Three-phase Improved Power Quality AC-DC
Converters," IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 51, no.
3, pp. 641-660, 2004.  doi:10.1109/TIE.2004.825341 [24] S. Sajeev, M. Anna, “Novel Cost Effective Induction Motor Drive
with Bridgeless PFC and Four Switch Inverter,” International
Conference on Emerging Trends in Communication Control Signal
Processing and Computing Applications, 2013.
doi:10.1109/C2SPCA.2013.6749436

doi:10.1109/TPWRD.2006.874660
[26] M. N. Uddin, T. S. Radwan, M. A. Rahman, “Fuzzy-Logic-
Controller-Based Cost-Effective Four-Switch Three-Phase Inverter-
Fed IPM Synchronous Motor Drive System,” IEEE Transactions on
Power Electronics, vol. 42, no. 1, pp 21-30, 2006.
doi:10.1109/TIA.2005.861277
[8] Compliance Testing to the IEC 1000-3-2 (EN 61000-3-2) and IEC
1000-3-3 (EN 61000- 2-3) Standards, Application Note 1273, Hewlett
Packard Co., 1995.
[9] IEEE guide for harmonic control and reactive compensation of Static
Power Converters, IEEE Standard 519-1992.
doi:10.1109/IEEESTD.1981.81020
[27] M. S. Zaky, M. K. Metwaly, “A Performance Investigation of a Four-
Switch Three-Phase Inverter-Fed IM Drives at Low Speeds Using
Fuzzy Logic and PI Controllers,” IEEE Transactions on Power
Electronics, vol. 32, issue, 5, 2017. doi:10.1109/TPEL.2016.2583660 [10] G. Bhuvaneswari, B. Singh, S. Madishetti, “Three-Phase, Two-Switch
PFC Rectifier Fed Three-Level VSI Based FOC of Induction Motor
Drive” IEEE Fifth Power India Conference, 2012.
doi:10.1109/PowerI.2012.6479577
[28] M. Narimani, G. Moschopoulos, “A New Single-Phase Single-Stage
Three-Level Power Factor Correction AC–DC Converter,” IEEE
Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 27, no. 6, pp. 2888- 2899,
2012. doi:10.1109/TPEL.2011.2174256 [11] A. R. Al-Ali, M. M. Negm, M. Kassas, “A PLC based power factor
controller for a 3-phase induction motor,” IEEE Industry Applications
Conference, 2000. doi:10.1109/IAS.2000.881964
[29] R.-Emil Precup, S. Preitl, P. Korondi, “Fuzzy controllers with
maximum sensitivity for servosystems,” IEEE Transactions on
Industrial Electronics, vol. 54, no. 3, pp. 1298-1310, 2007.
doi:10.1109/TIE.2007.893053
[12] N. Zabihi, R. Gouws, “Improving Energy Consumption of an
Induction Motor by Design of a Power Factor Correction System and
Estimation of it's saving on a Large Scale,” IEEE International
Conference on Industrial and Commercial Use of Energy (ICUE),
2014.  doi:10.1109/ICUE.2014.6904192
[30] D. Martín, R. del Toro1, R. Haber, J. Dorronsoro, “Optimal tuning of
a networked linear controller using a multi-objective genetic
algorithm and its application to one complex electromechanical
process,” International Journal of Innovative Computing, Information
and Control, vol. 5, no. 10 (B) pp. 3405-3414, 2009.
[13] G. Bhuvaneswari, Bhim Singh, S. Madishetti, “Three-Phase, Two-
Switch PFC Rectifier Fed Three-Level VSI Based FOC of Induction
Motor Drive,” IEEE Fifth Power India Conference, 2012.
doi:10.1109/PowerI.2012.6479577
[31] T. Gabriel, I. Barbi, "Isolated three-phase high power factor rectifier
based on the SEPIC converter operating in discontinuous conduction
mode" IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 28, no.11,  pp
4962-4969, 2013.  doi:10.1109/TPEL.2013.2247775
[14] R. Krishnan, D. Diamantidis, S. Lee, “Impact of Power Factor
Correction on Low Power Inverter-Fed Induction Motor Drive
System,” 26th Annual IEEE Power Electronics Specialists
Conference, PESC'95, vol. 1, 1995.  doi:10.1109/PESC.1995.474869
[15] M. Gonzalez-Ramirez, C. A. Cruz-Villar, “Variable Speed Drive with
PFC Front-End for Three-Phase Induction Motor" IET Electronics
Letters, vol. 53, no. 16, pp. 1139-1140, 2017.
doi:10.1049/el.2017.1671
[32] G. Bhuvaneswari, B. Singh, S. Singh, “Three-phase single stage
medium power supply using Cuk converter,” Power Electronics
(IICPE), 2012 IEEE 5th India International Conference on. IEEE,
2012.  doi:10.1109/IICPE.2012.6450485
[Downloaded from www.aece.ro on Friday, March 29, 2024 at 08:11:22 (UTC) by 54.172.162.78. Redistribution subject to AECE license or copyright.]